
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 2 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 26 October 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-12.10) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Climate Change - part 1 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 51)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration – Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director of Environmental Sustainability – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - General ministerial scrutiny 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

3 General scrutiny of the Minister for Climate Change - part 2 

(10.40-11.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration – Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director of Environmental Sustainability – Welsh Government 

 

Break (11.30-11.40) 

 

4 20 mph Speed Limit - Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister 

for Climate Change 

(11.40-12.10) (Pages 52 - 66)  

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Christopher Warner, Deputy Director Transport Strategy and Policy – Welsh 

Government 

Phil Jones, Chair of the 20mph Task Force – 20 mph Task Force Group 

Kaarina Ruta, Transport Assistant, Lead for 20mph – Welsh Local Government 

Agency 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - 20mph policy 

 

5 Papers to note (12.10) 

 

5.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

 (Pages 67 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Economy and Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 

2023 

Response from the Minister for Economy and Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural 



 

 

Affairs Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Act 2023 

5.2 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd at Gadeirydd Pwyllgor yr Economi, 

Masnach a Materion Gwledig mewn perthynas â’r cynllun dychwelyd ernes - 

cynnwys gwydr 

5.3 The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 4) Order 2023 

 (Page 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to The 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 4) Order 2023 

5.4 Off shore wind developments in the Celtic sea 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the UK Government in relation to off 

shore wind developments in the Celtic sea 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(12.10)   

 

Private meeting (12.10-12.30) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and 
Social Services Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Information provided to aid the Committee in advance of the Minister and 
Deputy Minister’s attendance for General Scrutiny on 26 October.  

 

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Evidence paper for Minister 
for Climate Change and 
Deputy Minister for Climate 
Change General Scrutiny at 
CCEI Committee  
26/10/2023 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 21



Welsh Government evidence paper for 
[...]
nomic impact assessment was published alongside our joint consultation on the 
proposed Deposit Return Scheme. The assessment not only demonstrated a net positive 
impact for the scheme, but also a higher Net Present Value and Benefit Cost Ratio of an 
‘all-in’ scheme including glass compared to not including glass. This analysis highlights that 
removing glass from the scheme has an economic impact – reducing economic benefits 
from material revenue, increased recycling and reduced litter – whilst significantly reducing 
the environmental outcomes.   
 
My officials are meeting regularly with Welsh producers and trade representatives to 
discuss the development of the scheme as part of the transition to a more circular economy. 
We recognise smaller producers in Wales may face specific challenges in adapting to the 
obligations of a DRS and are looking at a range of interventions to support.  These include 
exclusions for producers of low volume or limited item product lines, reduced fees for 
smaller businesses and importantly an exclusion for drinks producers who use reuse and 
refill to incentivise its adoption. 
 

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


I would be happy to keep the committee updated with the implementation of the Deposit 
Return Scheme, including the impact assessment which will be updated and published 
alongside the regulations when they are introduced to the Senedd.  
 

I am copying this to Llŷr Gruffydd MS, Chair, Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 
 

Pack Page 72



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JJ/2378/23 
 
 
 

Llŷr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

17 October 2023 
 

 
Dear Llŷr, 
 
I am writing to inform you that The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 4) 
Order 2023 which falls under the scope of the Resources and Waste Common Framework, 
was made on 16 October 2023. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Rt Hon Rishi Sunak, MP 
Prime Minister 
10 Downing Street 
London  
SW1A 2AA 
 
pmpost.int@no10.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
            12 October 2023 
 
Dear Rishi, 
 
I am writing in response to the latest market update from the Crown Estate in relation to off 
shore wind developments in the Celtic sea.  
 
The Welsh Government remains as committed as ever to our statutory net zero targets. We 
recognise the climate emergency, and we see no case for any weakening of our 
commitments to take action for the benefit of current and future generations. I have 
welcomed, and indeed share, the UK Government stated ambitions for marine renewables 
and the ambition for the UK to become a world leader in the floating offshore wind sector. 
Here, I am pleased that the UK Government has not signalled a move away from the 
existing commitment for 50GW of floating offshore wind by 2030.  
 
There is a once in a generation opportunity for the essential transition to renewable energy 
to lead a new industrial revolution, one that will support a just transition especially for many 
of our coastal communities which have themselves suffered from industrial decline. 
 
However, there is a genuine risk that this major opportunity, and the optimism within the 
sector, is dissipating due to the lack of progress and action to unlock investment. 
 
In my discussions with renewable energy developers, both based in Wales and those 
looking to invest in the UK, the key enabling factor to unlock investment is certainty. While it 
is good that some progress has clearly been made on the recent spatial issues associated 
with the Celtic Seas, last week’s technical update from the Crown Estate will do little to 
show investors that there is a credible long-term investment pipeline so much needed to 
unlock major investment decisions. The risk to the UK is that developers, uncertain as to the 
future development potential in the UK, will seek to utilise the existing supply chain in 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:pmpost.int@no10.gov.uk


 

 

countries that have shown the ambitions for the sector and where investment is already 
underway in ports and the associat
[...]
ppointing that no floating offshore wind developers bid into the 
latest round of Contracts for Difference. Changed market conditions mean that the structure 
and scope of the CfD package has to be reviewed. We cannot risk another failed auction 
round for floating offshore wind because that really would be disastrous for confidence in 
the sector. 
 
Provided the sector can see a clear pipeline of opportunity for the Celtic Seas, with 
collective action to support the supply chain and a contract for difference auction which 
supports the new industry in its earliest stages, the outlook for Wales and the United 
Kingdom can be very bright indeed, as global leaders in this vital area. 
 
Again, the Welsh Government is willing to work closely with the UK Government to share 
our experience with the marine energy sector, and achieve our objectives in the Celtic Sea. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 
 

 Pack Page 75


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Climate Change - part 1
	Paper - Welsh Government

	4 20 mph Speed Limit - Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for Climate Change
	5.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	Response from the Minister for Economy and Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023

	5.2 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)
	5.3 The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 4) Order 2023
	5.4 Off shore wind developments in the Celtic sea



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13499 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Chris Warner, Welsh Government 

Phil Jones, Welsh Government 

Kaarina Ruta, WLGA 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Climate Change - part 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and Welsh 

Government officials. 

2.2 Under Standing Order 17.47, the meeting was adjourned due to a disturbance in 

the public gallery. 

3 General scrutiny of the Minister for Climate Change - part 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and Welsh 

Government officials. 

4 20 mph Speed Limit - Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for 

Climate Change  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

and Welsh Government officials. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023  

5.2 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)  

5.3 The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Commencement No. 4) Order 2023  

5.4 Off shore wind developments in the Celtic sea  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 


